



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6650 OF 2023  
IN FA/1143/2019  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6651 OF 2023  
IN FA/1142/2019

VIJAY SUDAM RASAL AND ORS  
VERSUS  
KIRAN BALSHIRAM DERE AND ORS

...

Advocate for Appellants : Mr. Prathmesh Kundalwadikar  
h/f. Ms. Akshara S. Madke  
Advocate for Respondent Nos. 5 to 7 : Mr. P.S. Dighe  
h/f. Mr. V.R. Dhorde

...

CORAM : ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.

DATE : 15<sup>TH</sup> APRIL, 2026

**PER COURT :**

1. The applicants, original respondent nos. 1 to 3 in both the appeals, have filed an application for fixing the early date of hearing in both the appeals, as this Court has granted a stay to the orders passed by the Courts below. Therefore, he urged that the appeals be fixed at the earliest for hearing, to which the learned Advocate for respondents, i.e., the original appellants, has given no objection.

2. Having considered the above and the reasons disclosed in the applications, both the Civil Applications are allowed as prayed.



3. By consent, list the First Appeals for final hearing on 15.06.2026.
4. Civil Applications are disposed of.

( ABHAY J. MANTRI, J. )

SPC